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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE$
ENVI RONMEi'TTAL PROTECNON
1131 Ha$or Bay Pad{wey, Suite 250
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Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
209rt5 $. Wllmingtm Ave.
Carson. CA 90810-1039

Subiect: Fuel L€ak CasB No. RO0O00173, ShelHl S€675, 2120 Montana Av€lnue, Oqklard, CA

De€r Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Endronmental Health (ACEH) sbtr has reviet rdd the fi.ld hak ease fil6 for f|e
abovs'referenced sile and the report entitled, "Remodistion Systern Expansbn and Ofi€ite
lnvestigation Stafus Report," dated turgust 17,2006. The report, which w69 pr€Par€d on Shell's
behaf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., de3cribes the $pan6kln and operation of the
groundwater extraction system (GWE). We concur with the conthued opeldon of ihe GWE
slstem. Plea$e pres€nt GWE $y8tem datra wfih the quarterly groundwat€r monitsing reportg
requested below.

We request tlat you perform the propo€ed work and sBnd us the repoth de€slbEd below'

TEC4HICAL REPORT REAUEST

Pl6as6 Bubmit teahnical reports to Alameda County Environm6ntal l'le6lth {A,ttention: Jery
Wk*ham), according to the following sdredule:

. 100 days followang Execulion of Acccic Agrcement - ResultB oif Aditional Soil Vapsr
Investigation

. August 30, 2{xl6 - Quart€rly Motlitoring Report for the Second q.|ariEr 2006

. Novenrber 30, 2006 - Quarterly Monitorlng Report for the Third QusttBr 2006

. February 15, m07 - Quart€rly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

Th€s6 reports are b€ing requested pursuant to Celifornia Hsalth and Safuty Code stscuon
25?96.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 27eF outline th€
r€sponsibilities of a responsible party in respons€ to an unauthotized rdese fr€|r a p€troleum
UST sletem, and require your ormpliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REFORTS

Effective January 31,2006, th6 Alemede Crunty Environmental ClEanuP Oversight Progrsm8
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reportd h el€ctronic fom b the countys ffF site. P8per
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copies of reports will no longer be ac,cepted. The electronic oopy tEpl#s th€ paper cfpy cnd
will be used for all public informatktn r€quests, regulatory t6view' and complisficdenforcernsnt
activities. Instructions for submlssion of alectronh documenb to the Alafi€da County
Environmaital Cleanup Oversight Progrem frp site are proyided on the attmhed "El€{' oftic
Report Upload (ftp) Inslructions," Ple€se do not submit report8 as attadtments to dBctronic m€il'

Submission of reporb to th6 Alameda County ftp site is an additon b Exbtiq rquirefna|ts for
ol€ctronic submittal of information to the Sbte Water ReEourc€s e,o.ttfol Bosrd (SWRCB)
Geohcker rryebsite. Submission of reportrs t0 the Geo,tsacker wcbGite doEs not fulfill lhe
requirefient to submit documents to the Alameda County f$ site. In S€detnber 2064, th€
SWRCB adopted regulations that require elecbonic submltal of informgtitrl ftr groundwgter
deanup progrsms. For several yeers, responslHo parti€6 fot cleanuF of leaks fiEm underyru,md
storage tank (USTs) harre been required to submit grounds,#r afialyticEl dsta, s.trydyBd
location8 of maflitror welb, and other data b the Geotracker datab€se over the lnbffnst
Beghnlng July 1, 2005, electmnh submittal of a compbte copy of dl netBsstry |lports wa$
roquircd in Geotraoker (in PDF tormat). Pbase vbit the SWRCB wEbsib ftr mor'€ informdim sn
these requirement8 (hthc:/Amrwv.swrcb.cet0ov/uguFle6nudelecfronlc |Bnqtino).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or tedrnhal doe mertte submitbd to ACEH muit be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responshlo p€rty th€t stat€s; at a minl'Irum, the folloanilrg:
'l dedare, under p€nalty of perjury, that the infomation and/or recomm€rdations cuntairted ln the
attgehed document or report 

'ls tru6 and correcf to the best of my kno'vledgE'" TfftJetL€r must be
signed by an offcer or legally authorized reprceenbtfue d your cornp€ny. He6'$e hclude a cs\rer
letbr satisrying these requiremtrIb with all fr-rtJre reports and iechnical doqnneRb €iJbrnitM for
thb fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIOI I & CONCLUSIff{S/REGOMMENDAT}OHS

The Celifomh Business and Profeseione Code ($ecdcns 6735, 68:t5, and 7835.1) requkas thst
work Blans and i'echnical or lrnplsm€ntation reports containing geologic or englnsering
evalu8lirns andor iudgments be perfurmed under the directirn of an app|EFiatdy regbblsd ot
certifted professional. For your submisd b be oonsHered a valH teclmicd t€pErt ysll trs to
present 6ite specific data, deta int'arpretetions, ond r€commendstions prep€red by an
appropriately licemed profes$ional and indude the proft€shnd registrathn 8tamp, signatjrE,
and staterlent of professional ce{tmcat|on. Pl8ase enswe all that all tachniml repo.t8 s"tbmittsd
for tlis fuel leak case meet thi8 r€qulremant.

UNDERGR,OUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUHD

Plea$e note that delays in investigat'}on, |atar rEports, or eflforcgn€nt actbrE may rEsult in 'ujr
becoming ineligible to receiie grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse leu for th€ cost of deanup.



Denis Brown
Argust 24, 2006
Peg6 3

AGENGY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuff'mg or reports are not gubmitted a$ r€quested,
we will consider refening your case io tfF Regional Board or other appropriah ag€ncy, including
the County District Attorney, for pos$ible enforcernent actions. Calitorn'ta Health and Seftty
Code, Section 25295.76 authorizes enforoement including adminisfative action or mongtary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any queslions, please oall me at (510) 5674791.

Sincerely,

\^* ^t\i"\'Q,*,*
Ju'[*b['"'
Hazsrdous Materhls Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Elecfonic Report Upload (frp) Instructions

cc: Gynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Sfeet, Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogio6, ACEH
J6rry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngencY Director€+

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
tl31 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 25O
AlamBda, CA 94502.6577
f51 0) 567-6700
FAX 15101 337-9335June 23, 2006

Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Av6.
Garson, CA 9081S1039

subject: Fuel Leak Gase No. RO0000173, Shell#13-5675, 2'|20 Montana A\renue, oakland' cA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has rsr'iew€d the fuel leak case fig for the

above.r€ferenced site and the documents entltled, "Groundwater Extraction Well Installation

Report,'dated June 12,2006, and "First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report'' dated

May 30, 2006. Both reports were prepar€d on shell's behalf by cambria Environmental

Technology, lnc. The Groundwater Extraction Well Inshllation Report," describes the installat'i3n

of two groundwater extraction wells in the southwestem portlon of the site. The "First Quader

2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report," pres€nt3 the results of quarterly groundwat€r sampling

conducted on March 3, 2006.

we request that you addr$s the tectrnical comments below, perform the propos€d wErk' and

send us the reports described below.

TECHNIGAL COMMENTS

1 . Extractlon Welts. Please pr€ent fie resul+.s of the expansion of the groundwater a)dractlon

s)at€m to include additional groundwater extraction wells EW-l and EW-z in the "Resulb of

Additional Soil Vapor tnvestigation and Expansion of Groundwater Extraction System," report

requested below.

2. Access Agreemont for Soil Vapor Sampling. Soil vapor sampling, as proposed in a work

plan dated January 23, 2006, is to be conducted off+ite at 2110 Montana sfeet, subje6t to

the completion of an access agreement with the adiacent property o\^n1er. Please pr€s€nt

the results of the soil vapor sampling in the "R€sults of Additional soil Vapor ln\€.stigation

and Expansion of Groundwat€r Extraction Systom," report requested b€low'

O. Resampllng of Wetls, As discussed in fre Groundwater Extraction Well Inshllation Report'"
groundwater samples may have been labeled inconectly during fl1e March 2, 2006 sampling

event. Please present the results of the May 10, 2006 sampling of the monitoring wells and

dbcuss your conclusions regarding ths March 2, 2006 analytical results in the Quarterly

Monitoring Report for the Se€ond Quarter 2006 requ€8ted belou Please foofrtote fl'|e M€rch

2, 2006 results on future analytical data tables accordingly'
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit teo'hnical reporF to Alameda County Envimnmental He€lth (Att6nfon: Jetry
Wbkham), according to fl16 followlng s6h€dule:

. Auguat 15, 20Oe - Results of Additional Soil Vapor Investigatbn and Expansb'n of
Groundwaier Extraction System

. August 30, 2006 - Quarterly Monibring Report for the Seoond Quarter 2006

These reporb are being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 cCR sectlons 2852 through 2654, and 272{ through 2728 oufline ft|e
rqsponsibllities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorlzed rdease ffom a pekol€um
UST systern, and require yo.rr complbnce with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, th6 Alameda County Environmental Cle€nup Oversight Progiramg
(LOP and SLIC) r€quire Bubmission of all reports in elec'tronic form to the countys ftp $ite. Paper
copies of reporb will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public informafon r€rqu6st8, regulatory review, and cornpliance/enforcerfient
activitiffi. Instructions for submission of electronic documenF to the Alameda County
Environmenhl Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached 'El€ctonic

Report Upload (flp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as athchments to el€dronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda Gounty ffp slte ls an addition to existhg requirements for
etectronic submittal of intormatlon to th6 Stat€ Water Resources Cortrol Board (SWRGB)
Geotracker wehsite. Submission of reports to the Geotracker vrebsite does not fum the
requinsrnent to submit documents to the Alam€da Courry frp site. ln September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require elecfonic submittal of information for groundwater
deanup programs. For several years, responsible partias for cl€anup of leaks fum undsrground
sbrage tanks (USTS) hav6 been requhed to submit groundwabr anaMlcal data, surve)€d
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotrack€r datab€se over the Inlemet,
Beginning July 1,2005, eleotronic submittal of a compldt€ copy of all necessary raports was
required in Geotracks (in PDF fomat). Please vlsit the SWRCB website for more Informaiion on
thes€ requlrements I

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work danB, technlcal reporb, or t€chnlcal documents subrnitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from tre responsible party that state8, at a minimum, th6 follolving:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informatio,n and/or recommendatione conhined in he
attachEd document or report ls true and correct to th6 best of my knowledge." This letbr must be
signed by an officer tr lqatly authorieed represer ativa of 'rour compfly. Please includo e omter
leter sati$l,ing these requirements with a[ future |eporb and technical docum€'nts submltted for
this fi.rel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSION9RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Busin€s and Profession$ Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requhes that
work plans and technical or implem€ntation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluatiom and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an approprlately r€gistered or
certified professional. For you submittal to be consider€d a valid technical report, you are io
present slta specific data, data Int€rpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signaure,
and statement of professional certification. Plesse ensure all flat all technical rePorb submitt€d
for this fuol leak case meet this r€qulrement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please noto that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcernent actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money fronr the state $ Undergruund Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf.it appears as though signifioant delays ar6 occuring or reports are not submittsd as requ€ated,
wd will consider referring your case i'o the R€gional Board or othar appropriab agency, including
t1€ County Disfict AttorneS for possible enforcement actions. Califomia Health and Safety
Cod6, Sectlm 25299.76 authorizes enforc€ment including admin'rstative action or monetiary
penalties of up t'o $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf )pu have any questlons, plea$e call me at (510) 567€791.

Sincerely,

h+-tu
.{rykwH*larn
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Udoad (ffp) lnstructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A
Emeryvillo, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jery Wickham, ACEH
File



itr"u" County envirortenhl cleanup
Oversight Programs

(LOP and $Llo)

rssGonrFfrlzoos
RE\'ISEN DATE: MEY 31, 2006

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: Oobber 31' 2005'
gecember 16, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous AdminiEhdive Toplcs & Procedures SUBJEGT: Electronic Report Upload (frp) Insfucfiong

Efieotive January 81, 2006, the Alameda County EnyironmenEl Cleanup OverBigh! ProSFm: (LOP and Sl-lC) rcquire

suhmissbn of all reporb rn 
"e"tronar 

form to thi county's ftp sib. Paper copies of f€port8 will no bngEf be accePEd'
rii" 

"lc"trni" 
copy rEphces ttt" p"p"i*py and will bc usid for all p;blic information requests, regulEtory review' and

compliancdenforcement ac{viti€g.

REQU]REMENTS
. Entire nepdrt inclr.rding cwer leter muEt be submitbd to tre @ site as a slngle po able document fonnat (PDF)

with no password p-rotection. (Pl€ase do not Eubmit reporb as atiachmen$_to clectfonlc mail.)
I lt is preferabh {rai reports be converted to PDF form;t ftorn Sreit original format, (e.9., Microsofl Word} rather

than scanned.
, Signetur€ pages and perJury statEfilents must be included and have either original or electronic signature'
' DJ not pissworO piot;ct ttre document. Once indexed and inserted into the corcct eledronie case ftl€' thE

document will be secured in compllance with the County's cuBent sccurity standardi and a pas€wud-
Documents with password proteetlon wlll not be acccpted.

. Each page in the FDF document should be rotabd in the direction that will make it eEsiest to read on a c€fiiFuter
' monitor.

. Reporb must be named and saned using the iollo$'ing naming Gonvention: . ,.' 
Rff-ReportName-Yeir-Month'Dab(e'g.,Ro#5555-WorkPlan-2005-06'14)

Addltional Recommendationa
A separate copy of the tables in the document Ehould be submitted by e{ail to your Caseworker'in E (cel fomsl
These are for use by asslgned Caseurorket only

Submisslon Instructions

1) Obhln User HemE and Pass\rrod:' 
a) Contact the Alameda:County Envircnmentel Health Deparfnent b obtatn a User Name and Pas$/ord t0

upload flles to the ftp 8iie.
i) Send an +mail to dehlggExlEglglgy.glg

ot
ll) Send a fax on company letterhead b (510) 337-9335, to the attention of:Est!-9pgdi449l

b) In the subject line of your request, be Eure to indude 'Ttp PAS$lltlORD REQUEST" and in the body of youf
request, iirclucle the Contact tnformafion, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbctt (RO# available in
GBo,tEcked you wlll be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Uslng Intemet Erylorer (lE4+), go to frDr/alcoftD1.acoor/.orc

(i) Note: Nebcape and Firefox brcweers will not open the FfP siF.
b) Click on File, then on Login A3.
c) Enter your User Name and Passwsrd. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
Ai Open ;nny Compute/ on your @mputer and navigete to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip sit€.
ei Wrtn Ootir 'My'ComputeF and the fu sib open in separate windorrs, dmg and drcp the fi16(s) from .lry

Compute/ b the ftp windor.

3) Send E+ndil NotificEtions to the Environmenhl Cleanup OversEht Programs' 
a) Send ermil to dehloptoxlc@acoov.orq notiry us ihat you have placed a report on our ftp sfte.
li Copy your Case'ao*er on ttre +mail. Your Caseworkefs e-mail addres is the entire ffrst name then e pe*!d
. and entire last name at acgov.oE. (e.9., firshume.lastname@acgov.orgl
c) The subjmt line of the e-rnail nrust start with the RO# follo$red by Report Upbad. (e.9., Subject RO12A4

Report Udoad)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

O %{h-"vnb
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dheaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI BONMENTAL PFOTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suits 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510) 567.6700
FAX t510) 337-9335February 3, 2006

Oenis Brot,Yn
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson. CA 90810-1 039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000173, Shell#13-5675, 2120 Montana Arrenue, Oekland, CA

Dear Mr. Braln:

Alameda County Environmsltal Health (ACEH) sffi hae rsviewed the fuel le€k case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Remedial Action and Addifionst Sie
Investlgation Work Plan," dat€d January 23, 2006, prepared on Shell's bshaF by Camt}ria
Environmential Technology, Inc. The Work Plan proposes the installation and sampling of four
off-site vapor probes and tre expaneion of the groundwater extactbn systEm to lnclude two
additional wells. ACEH concurc with the proposed scope of wo.k.

Please p€rform the proposed work and send us the reports described belo{r,.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit tedrnical reporb to Alameda County Environmental Health (Att6nuon: JErry
Wickham), according to the following $chedul€:

. ltay 31, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for f|e First Quart€r 2009

e June 15, 2006 - Resulb of Additbnal Soil Vapor Investigation and Expanrion of
Groundwater Extraction System

Th6se reports are being requested puBuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Sec,tion
25m6.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2Z2e ou ine the
responsibilities of a r6ponsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your cornpliance with thb request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, th6 Alameda County Environment€l Cleanup Ovorsight progrtrns
(LOP and SLIC) require Bubmission of Ell roports in electronic form to the county's tF site. paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted, The electronic copy r€places the pgper cogy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and comdi€nce/€nforcem€nt
actlvlties. Insfuctions for submission of el€ctronic documenb to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup OveBight Program ftp site are provided on the attech€d "El€ctronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Pleas€ do not submit reporb as attachments to dectronic mail.
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Submission of reports to fre Alameda County ftp 6ite b an addition to existing requFem€nb for
electronic aubmfrtel of information to th6 State WatBr Resources Control , Boerd (Stf,/RCg)
Geotrecker website. Submlssion of .reports io the Geotacker lrrebsita do6s not firlffll thE
r€quh€m$t to subm[ documents to flle Alameda County ftp site. In S€ptemb€r 2004, Sla
$WRCB adoptsd tegulations that require €lectronic $ubmittal of hformation for grormdn#er
cleanup programs. For Bev€ral yeers, responsiblo parties for cleanup of l€eks fmm urder€ro$rd
starage tanks (U$Ts) have been requhed to $Lbmit groundwater analy{fual dsta, surwysd
baatims. of monibr wells, and other data to f|e G€otracker dahhse ovcr f|e lnbmd.
B€ghning July l, 2005, el€cfonic submittal of a cornFlets copy of all ne€Beary repofb w*
requirEd in Geotrscker (in PDF format). Pleese visit the SWRCB webeite for mor6 lnfofffiaflon on
these r€quirsTrents {httpJ Miyw.swrcb.ca.oov/ust/cle€nuDldedmnb reoorting}.

h order to fadlitat€ el€etronb coneopondenc€, w€ requ€st that }ro{l provide up to dab dlGcfonic
mail addreEses fof all re€ponsible and interested partiee, Pleaee provido cu|Tonl otecfrofiis fit*
addresaes and notiry us of futur€ changes to electronic mail addr€sses by sendk|o m aleefionb
mail messqe to me at ierry.wickharn@acgov,org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work dans, iechnhal reporb, or technical documenb submitted to ACEH must bB
accompanied by a cover letter from th6 rcsponsibt€ pa y that states, at a minimurn, the foflorvlng:
"l declare, under peflalty of perjury, that the informatbn and/or recommendatbns contaiilEd in.thg
attached dodrment or report is lrue and conect to the best of my kno l€dge.' Thb letEr rfi;rst.b5
signed by an officer or logally authorlzed repeentatiw cf pur compaly. Plees hduds E eovEr
letbl saflsrying lhe3e requiromenb with dl futrre r@orts and tachnical docrmenb submitted tor
ttis fuel l€€k caee.

FROFE$STONAL CERTT F|CAT|ON & CONCLUSIONS/F|ECOMI4ENDAT|ONS

The California Buslness and Plgfue3ions Code (Sectbns 67tf, 6845, arld ZSIE. j) rEqi r* tfist
work plans and technical or imFlem€nt€tion reports containing geologic or Englmorkrg
evaluatlons €nd/or judgments b6 performed under the dir66flon of tr| apf,rcpriately rdretdrd qr
certified prof€ssional. For your submitbl to be considered a valld tecl rical Bport lmr g|P to
pfeeent site speciffc data, data interpretgtion8, and recommenddbns pfsperEd by tr
spproprhtely licensed profeseional and inctude th6 professbnal reoi6tration stamp, signstur€.
ffd statement of profussional c€rtificatiofl. Pleas€ ensure all that atl technical reports eubtnitbc
for this fuel l€ak case meet this requkemeflt.

UNDERGROURD STORAGE T.AilK CLEAHUP FUND

Pl€ase note th€t d€layg in investbation, latbr reports, or enfurcement adions may r€sutt h your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money fron the stab's Underground Storage Ttrtk Clwil.S
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

ff it appear$ as hough signmcant ddayB are occuring or reports are not submittGd ss r€qGsted,
we will con$ldBr refening your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, Inc$Jdlng
the County Dbtrict Attorney, for possiblB enforcement actions. Califunia Hedth and Sdsty
Code, Section 25299.76 authoriEes enforcement including adminishative action or monHdry
pBnalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

tf you have any questions, pleaae call me at (51 0) 587€791 .

Sinc€r€ly,
l \ . . \ A n
\ \ -*.  A. \ .  U i l .
fY'Y{ r}.-,\.R^F}(i\€\rri*

.rlry'wich/am
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Endosure ACEH ElectsoEic R6port Udoad (ftp) Instructions

cc; Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Tecfinology, Ino.
5900 l.{olll$ Street. Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PFIOTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
{510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335November ,|0, 2005

Donis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wllmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810- 1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000173, Sh€ #13-5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, Oaktand, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has r€viewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the report entifled, "subsurface Investigation and vapor sampling
Report," dated October 24, 2005, prepared on Shell,s behalf by Cambria Environmentar
Technology, Inc. The report presents the results of reoent investigation activities at the site that
included four soil borings using cone penetrometer testing (cpr) and ultraviolet induced
fluorescence (uVlF) and inshllation and sampling of two soil vapor probe$. The report atso
includes the results of a door-to.door survey conducted in Algust 2009.

AGEH concurs with the conclusions and re@mmendations in th€ report regarding the expansion
of th6 groundwater extraction system and additional soil vapor invesflgation. please submit a
work Plan(s) by January 26, 2006 to implement hese recornmendations. please address the
following technical comments, perfom th6 proposed work and send us th€ reports described
belorrrr.

TECHNICAL COMMEhITS

1. Adjacent Property. The report t6xt (Door to Door Survey) describes the property west of
and adiacent to the site as 2110 Montana Street. The bas6 map for the site shows the
address for the adjacent property as 2116 Montana street, ple€se clarlry lvhether z11o
Montana Street is directty adjacent to th6 site by revi$ing the base map ln the Work plan(s)
requested below and future reports to show the approximate location and address of the
building on the immediately adjacent property to f|e west of the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickhem), according to the following schedule:

o January 26, 2006 - Work Plan(s) for Expansion of croundwater Extraction System and
Additional Soil Vapor Investigation
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. February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pucuant to Califomia Heatth and Safety Cods Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2221 hrough 2Z2B oufiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party In response to an unauthorized release from a pefdeum
UST system, and requlre your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

AcEH's Environmental cleanup overBight progrems (Lop and sllc) nor raquest submission of
reports in electronic form. The elsbonic copy is intended to replace the naed for a paper copy
and ls expecl€d to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
cornpliancelenforcement activitiqs. Instructions for submissbn of eledronic documents to he
Alameda county Environmental cleanup oversight program FTp site are provided on the
attached "Electronic Report upload Instructions." submission of reports to the Alameda Gbunty
FTP site is an addition to existlng requirernents for electmnic submittal of information to the State
water Resources control Board (swRcB) Gootracker website. In september 2004, the s1lvRcB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, r€sponsible parties for deanup of leaks from underground stofage
tanks (usrs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locaflons.of
monitoring wells, and gl[el data to the Geohacker database over the lnternet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of a reports is required in Geotsacker {in pDF
format). Pleme visit the stat6 water Resourcee confol Board for more information on thgge
r€quiremenh (htblh^^ror.swrcb.ca.oov/u8vcleanuo,/electrcinic r6oortinq).

PER.'URY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documenls submitted to AcEH must be
accompanied by a cover lelter frorn the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the followhg:
"l dedare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.. Thh letter mwt be
signed by an officer or legally authorized repr€sentiative of )/our company, please include a cover
letter satisfying the$€ requiremenb with all future reporb and technical documents submitted for
this fu61 teak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Th€ califomia Business and Pmfessions code (sections 6735,693s, and 78gs.1) requires ftst
work plans and technical or implement€tion reporb containlng geologic or engineering
evaluatjons and/or iudgment8 be performed lnder the direction of an apptopriately 'egistered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid t€dlnical report, you are to
pfesent site specific date, data interpretations, and recomm€ndations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional regktration stemp, signature,
and statement of professional cedmcation. Pleas€ ensure all that all tschnical reporb submitted
for this fud leak case meet this requirement,
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TA},IK CLEANUP FUND

Please not'a that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may r€€ult in your
becoming ineligibl€ to receive grant money from the stat€'s Underground Storage Tank Cleaflup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse }/ou for the cost of deanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as request€d,
we will consid€r refening your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the county District Attorney, for possibte enforcement actions. califomia Hedth and safety
code, section 252w.78 authorizes enforcenent induding administ-ative action or monetery
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viotation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (010) 567-6191.

bqlb\-tJ.^^*
Jerry.Wlckham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronlc Repod Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Cynthia Vasko
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A
Emeryvllle, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F e
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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June 10, 2005

Mr. Deni8 Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000173, Shell#13-5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland, CA-
Revised Figure 3 Proposed Soil Boring Locations

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental H€alth {ACEH) straff has reviewed the revised proposed soil
boring locations on Figure 3. Revised Figure 3 was presented to ACEH staff during a meeting
betw8en Shell, Cambria, and ACEH conducted on June 8, 2005. Figure 3 was odginally
presented in the report entitled, "lnterim Remediation Report," dated January 18, 2005, preparod
by Cambria. ACEH staff previously presented technical comments on the report in
conespondence dated May 16, 2005. Based on staff revigw of the revised Figure 3 and
discussions during the June 8, 2005 meeting between Shell, Cambria, and ACEH, we have the
following technical comments. Please p6rfom the proposed work and send us the reporb
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance notification to ACEH prior to initiating field
sampling activities.

TECHNICA COMMENTS

1. Rslocatlon of Proposed Soil Vapor Sampling Points. Due to the presence of utilities
beneath the originally proposed locations, the soil vapor sampling points have been relocated
to the east aa shown on revised Figure 3. The proposed locations on revised Figure 3 ar6
acceptable.

2. Soil Borings. The May 16, 2005 conespondence from ACEH requested that the field
investigation be continuBd to the extent necessary tb fully define the extent of SPH prior to
demobilization. Due to reatricted access along th€ western portion of t16 sit6, it may not be
possible to complete additional borlngs for dellneation of SPH prior to demobilization from the
site. Therefore, the results of the proposed investigation will be evaluated to assess whether
addltional borings will be necessary to define the extent of SPH.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

The schedule for submittal of technical reports is unchanged from the May 16, 2005 ACEH
correspondence. Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Mr. Jery Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. July 15,2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quart€r 2005



Mr. Denis Brown
June 10, 2005
Page 2

. September 15, 2005 - Site Asses6ment Report

. October 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

. January 17, 2006 - Quartedy Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 hrough 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in respons€ to an unauthorized rdease from a petroleum
UST $yEtem, and require your compliance with lhis r6quest.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, teohnical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a @ver letter fioffl. the responsible party that stales, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, undef penalty of perjury, that the information endlor recommendatlons contained in the
attached document or report is true and conect to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisrying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel lsak case.

PROFESSIOHAL GERTIFIGATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECO,MMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sectiorc 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or Bngineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriatoly register€d or
certified professional, For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, ydu ar€ lo
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and dtatement of professional certification. Please ensure all fiat all technical reports submitted
for this fu€l leak cas€ meet thb requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reporB, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant mon6y from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as requgsted,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate ag€ncy, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement action$. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 p€r day for each day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

\rqA\i"U"A,^,"^,
J$lvuleham, p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mafthew Derby
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Streel Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F Ie
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL PROTECTION'|131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945O2-6577
(510)567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 16,2005

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 9081S.1039

D6ar Mr. Brown:

Subject: Fuel Lsak Case No. RO0000173, ShelHl3-5675, 2120 Montana Avenue, Oakland, CA

Alam€da County Envlronmental Health (AGEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site arffC the report entitled, "lnterim Remediatiofl Report," daled January 18, 2005,
prepared by Cambria. The repo{t summarizes results from soil vapor extrac.tion (SVEi
conducted from July 26 through July 29, 2004, at 2120 Montana Avenue in Oakland, CA. The
lnterim Remediation Report also indudes recommendations for soil vapor sampling and further
assessment of the lateral extent of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Based on staff review
of the document reforenced above, we request that you address the following techni@.
commenb, p€rfom the proposed work, and send us *re reporb described below. The technical
comments are to be addressed prior to conducting the work and documentation is to be provided
in the site ass€ssment report request'ed below. Ple€se provide 72-hour advance notification to
ACEH prior to initating field sampling activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Drawdown ln Monitoring VVells during SVE, The report ind;cates that Cambria periodically
monitored the depth to groundwater in all wells throughout the period of SVE and that
drawdown was obsewed in all wells. The depths to water during the period of SVE are nol
tabulated .in the report. Please tabu{ate the depths to water mea$ured in each $rell during the
periods of SVE and the estlmated rate of gmundwater extraction during these periods.
Pleas6 present this bbulation in the site ass€ssment report request6d b6low.

2. Soil Vapor Sampting. We @ncur *ith the proposed plan for soil vapor sampling. Please
include the results of the investigation in the report requested below.

3. Soil Borings. We concur with the proposed plan to use cone penetrometer test (CPT)
borings drilled to a depth of 25 feet below grade at the five locations proposed. However, the
investigation is to be continued to t|e extent necessary to fully define the extent of SPH.
Therefore, we request that additiohal CPT borings be drilled to fully define the extent of SPH
if interpretation of the CPT data by th€ qualified geologist or engineer for the project indicaie6
that the full ext'ent of SPH has not been d€fined by data from th6 fiv6 proposed locations.
Expedited site assessment teohniques that analyze the fi€ld data as it is collected, and
modifo the sampling and analysis program as needed to fill data gaps and resolve anomalies
prior to demobilizatlon, are a scientifically valid and cost-eff€ciive approach to fu y d€fine the
lhreedimensional extent of contamination, Teohnical protocol for e)eedited site
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asseEsments are provided in the U.S. Envlronmentel Protection Agency8 (EPA) "Expdit€d
Site Asses$nent Tools for Underground Storage Tank Site6: A Guide for R€guhtonr (EPA
510-8-97-001), dated March 1997.

4. Soil and Groundwater Sampling. The criteria for selecting depths for soil and groundwater
sampling are not discussed in detail in the work bsks for the proposed investigation. ACEH
requests that soil samples b€ collected immediately above the water table in each boring and
at depths where WIF readings indicat€ that petroleum hydrocaftons are present in the $oil.
As noted in the work tasks for the proposd investigation, the iaboratory analytical results will
be compared to t|e UVIF readings. Depth-discrete groundwater samples €re to bE cdlected
tsom aoarse-gxained layers in the subsurface and depths below th6 water table where UvlF
readings are 6l€vated. Results are to be presented in the Site Assessment Report requ$ted
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reporF to Alameda County Environmental Health (Att€nuon: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. July 15, 2005 - Quartedy Report foi the $econd Quarter 2005

. Sdptember 15, 2005 - Site As3e3sment Report

o Octolrer 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for fre Third Quartor 2005

. January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourih Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2854, and 2721 through 272( outtlne t|e
responsibilities df a r€sponsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a p€trol€um
UST sptem, and require your compliance with tris request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technicat documents submifted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l d6clare, under penalty of perjury, that th€ Information and/or recommendations @ntained in lhe
attached document or report is fue and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized repr$entatlvo of your company. Please include a cov6r
lette.r satisfying these requiremenb with all future reports and tecfinical docum€nts submitbd for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOI,|M ENDATIONS

The California Business and Professionc Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requiree that
work plans and technical or implemenhtion reporB containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your slbmitbl to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
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presont site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and indude the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional cortification. Please ensure all ftat all technical reoorts sub,rnited
for this fuei leak case meet this requlrem€nt.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK dLEANUP FUND

Plea$e note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actiom may result in pur
becorning ineligible to receiv€ grant money from the stateis Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill.2004) tD reimburso ),ou for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGI{T

ff it appears as hough signlficant delays are occuning or reports are not submittd as requested,
we will consider refening lour case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for po6sibte enforcement actions. Califomia Health and Safety
Cod€, Section 25299.76 authorizss enforc€rnent inctuding adminbtrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Matthew Derby
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5S0 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emenr/ille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
File
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September 19,2002

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave,, Oakland, CA S4602

Dear Ms. Petryna: ,

I have received and reviewed 'Subsurface lnvestigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test
Report, and Interim Remediation Work Plan', dated September 4, 2002, regarding the above
referen@d site submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental.

I have discussed the above document with Ms. Jones, Cambria Environmental as well. Per this
document and my discussions with Ms. Jones, Cambria is recomrnending installment of GWE
system, which will remove constituent in the plume via carbon absorption and hydraulically
control plume migration.

Additionally Cambria recommend installment of underground SVE piping to be utilized if and
when future data warranta it.

Per my discussion with Ms. Jones I concur with the proposals made within this document,
However, modification to the GWE system and or full installment and operation of SVE system
might be deemed necessary upon receipt of future data gether€d from the operation of the
above system.

Please design and submit the drawings for GWE/SVE system to this office as discussed.

lf you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1 144 - 65lh Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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May 23, 2002

Ms. l(aren Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Cadson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station tocated at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, GA 94602

Dear Ms. Pelryna:

I am in receipt of the faxed copy of the propooed workplan regarding the above referenced site
dated March 25,20OZ submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental. Thank
you for submittal of the workplan. Per this document and my discussion with Ms. Jones,
Cambria Environmentel is proposing to install two monitoiing wells, on and one off-sitg, at ths
above refrenced site in order to define the existing plume. Additionally a fiv+'day SVE Pilot test
will bo performed to assess the viablility of such technique as a remedial altemative. TBW-S
backfill well will be used for the test since it is located in the most do!\rngradient of the three dry
tank backfill wells and is the deepest well as well. Additonally, MW-1 urell will be used as the
monitoring point during the test.

I concur with the above approach proposed by Cambaria Environmental. Howev,er, the location
of the proposed MW-5 should be moved closer to the source area per my discussio with Ms,
Jonss.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5676876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Jacguelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 - 65b Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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Ms, Kmen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
FO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2i20 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms, Petryna:

This office is in receipt of "Fourth Quarler 2001 Monitoring Report" dated Feb'ruary ?rt,20D2, sub'mitted
by Ms, Jacquelyn L. Jones of C.ambria Environmental Technology, Inc. regarding the above referencod
site. I would like to make the followiqg comments regmding this document:

r Per this docurnent, periodical extraction from monitoring well MW-l and talk bacHill well
TBW-N has been stopped due to abs cense of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH).

r GWE has so far removed 5.34 and 3.67 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline and
MTBE respectively. Additionally manual bailing and GWE have removed 2.68 pouads of SPH.

o Groundwater flow gtadient is southwest thorough northwest at 0.02 fVft while depth to
groundwater was from 10.13 to 11.5 tft bgs.

r The highest eoncentration of constituents were found withh BTW-N at 76,000ppb, 1,600ppb,
and 30,000ppb of TPP$ Berueue, and MTBE

o .I concw with the work proposed by Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Camb'ria Enviroamental regarding
onsite and offsite plume delineation as well as Soil Vapor Extraction te$t in order to determine
the most appropriate remediation technique.

If you have any questions, please call rne at (510) 567-6876.
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Sincerely,

a;Ne^-
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. foles, Canb'ria Environnrental, 1144 - 65b Street, Oakland, CA 94608
. Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-65n
{510) 567-6700
FAX (5 t0) 337-9335

Ms..Karen Pefiyna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave,. Oakland. CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petrlna:

I am in receipt of "Third Quarlsr 2001 Monitoring Report'dated Novembef 30,2001 as wEll as
Rernediatio'n Summary docurnent, submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmental
Teohnology, Inc. regard:ing the above referenced site.
I would like to make the following oommants concerning each document indioated above:

Regerding the Remediation Surrnary:

r According to this report, weekly groundwater extaction started in August 2001 tom MW-l and
TBW-N using a Vacuum truck to tansfer the pumped groundwater to an ap'proved facility

o An estimated total mass of L70 and l 69 pounds ofTPHg and MTBE respectively has be€n refilot'ed
so far.

'. About 2.68 pounds ofSPH have been rernoved at the site,

. I understand that the. freqrrency ofmobile GWE may alter depending on the ned presence, and or
absence ofSPH in the wells.

Regarding the Third Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report:

MW-l well was not analyzed due to presence of SPH. Hov/ever, MW-2, and TBW-N wells both
indicated high conceotatio,r$ of contaminauts as well. MW-Z well revealcd trp to 4lppb and
6,400ppb of Benzene and MTBE respectively. TBW-N well revealed up to 3,200ppb anct
31$00ppb of Benzene and MTBE rcspectively. MW-3 well did not reveal any concentation of
oontaminants (<0.050).

Per figure 2 within this report groundwater flow indioates a westerly flow at 0.02 ff/ft.
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If you have any questions and or concems, please call me at (510) 567.6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cr Ms.Jacquelyn L. Iones, Camb,ria Environmental, I 144 - 656 Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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Ms. Karan Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlso'n, CA 90749

Rtr: I'orner Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave.. Oakland" CA 94602

' Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have received the document dated l2ll7lQl regarding the above refc:renced site. This document was
sub'rnitted to clmifu my previous correspondence dated Novemb et 29 , 20ol concerning missing
infornution regarding Interim Remedial Activity (IRA), which was to be performed to mitigste the
recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site.

Per this document and our conversation today we€kly Mobile Grormd Water Extractio,n from MW-l well
as well as four existing tank bacldll wells are used to remove and tansfe,r groundwater to a proper
disposal facility. I understafld that the back fiIl wells are slotted well w'ith no sand pack such as those
used in usual monitoring wells.

The groundwater is in a westerly direction, hisioricaliy &om Southwest to Norihwest, at 0.02 ftlft per
figure 2 within Third Quarter Monitoring Report.

As discussed todan I have not te&ived the "Sensitive Receptor Srnvey" docufrcnt yet. Please forwaf,d a
copy ofthis document to this office.

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 5674876.

Sincerely,

December 17, 2001

slrD 4022

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambtia Environmental,
_F rles

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25'0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

\
. , _

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

I 144 - 65s Street. Oakland. CA 94608
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337"S335

Ms. Karen Petr-yna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave* Oaklud, CA 94,602

Dem Ms. Petryna:

This offioe is in receipt of faxed copy ofdocument dated September 11, 2001 faxed October 25, 2001,
submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Cambria Environmantal Technology, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site. This document was submitted due to the request nrade by this oIfice in a correspondence
dated August 30, 200 I . This was to address missing information regarding Int€rim Remedial Activity
(IRA), which was to be performed to mitigate the recently noliced separate phase hy&ocarbon at the
above referenced site,

As you are aware, a "weekly Mobile Ground Water Extraction" from MW-1 well as well as some tenk
bacldrll wells will be used and the removed groundwater will be takor to a proper disposal facility.
Howwer, I am unclear regarding which ofthe bacldill wells will be used during this process. You can
provide firther information after the initial groundwater extaction work.

Additionally, please perform grormdwater gra.diant calculations along with sensitive survey and
preferential pathway studies per my request previously.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5674876.

Sincerely,

\-...--*=..---.

Arnir K. Gholami" REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Iacquelyn L. Jones, Camb,ria Environmental, 1144 - 656 Steet, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI HONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
?O Box 6249
Carlson CA 90749

RE: I'ormer $hell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., O.klatd, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in receipt of "Sensitive receptor Survey and Conduit Study R€port''dated September 24, 2001,
submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Iones of Cambria Environmental Teclmoiory, Inc. regarding the above
referenced site. Thank you for submittal ofthis report. I have also discussed the case nr"ith Ms. Iones
and would like to make the followins cofirnents:

1. Per my discussion with Ms. Jones, I find the above report acceptable .

2. I understand that 'VeeHy Mobile Groucrd Water Er*raction" fiom wells using a Vacuum truck and
removhg the groundwater extact to a proper disposal facility has caused eliminatio,n of Separate
Hydrocarbon from MW-l

3. Per my request to Ms. Jones, I undemtand that the extaction will be performed using MW-l well
and a tank backfill well, which has not been identified on the plot plan at the present time. You may
use this approach and determine its effectivaness periodically to ensure proper method for rcmoval
of SPH is being performed.

4. Please submit a plot plan to include all available wells per rny discussion rrith Ms. Jones.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REIIS
Hazardous Matef,ials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Enviro,nmental, I i44 - 65t Street, Oaldand, CA 94608
Files
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Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbanh CA 91510-7869

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577
(510.l 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have been recently informed that you have not received my previous letter, which was sent to your
consultant. Please accept my apologr for the error. In my previous correspondenoe I pointed out the
following comments regarding "Agency Response" document submitted by Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of
Carnbda Environmental Technolory, Inc. regarding the above referenced site.

1 . .I had formoly requested that some form of Interim Remedial Activity (IRA) be perforrred in order to
mitigate the recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site. Cambria
Environmartal, your consulting firm, is suggesting a "weekly Mobile Grormd Water Exraotion"
from wells using ri Vacuum truck and ranoving the grormdwater extract to a p,roper disposal facility.
I uoderstand that the e;rtraction will be performed using MW-l well and a tank backlill well, which
has not been identified on the plot plan at the present time. You may use this approach and
determifle its effectiveness periodically to ensure proper metlod fo,r r€moval of SPH is being
performed.

2. Please submit a plot plan to include all arnailable wells per nry discussion with Ms. Jones. I
uderstand that you will be performing groundlvater gradient calculations along with sensitive zurvey
and preferantial pathway studies per my request previously.

Additionally, please be advised that I have discussed the above issues rvith Ms. Jones of Cambria
Environmental as well.

Should you have any questions and or concems, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Envirommantal, I 144 - 65s Steet, Oakland, CA 94508
Files

I
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PHOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave- Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in receipt of faxed copy of"Agency Response" document dated August 15, 2001 submitted by Ms.
Jacquelyn L. Jones of Carnb'ria Euvironmental Tecbnology, Inc. reggrding the above referenced site.
I have reviewed tlre above document and have discussed the case with Ms. Jones of Cambria
Environrnental as well.

This office requested some form oflnterim Rernedial Activity ( IRA) be performed in order to mitigate
the recently noticed separate phase hydrocarbon at the above referenced site. Cambria Environmental,
your consulting firm, is suggesting a "weekly Mobile Ground Water Extraction" from wells using a
Vacuum truck and ranoving the groundwater extact to a proper disposal facility. I understand that the
extracfion will be performed using MW-1 well and a tank bacldill well, which has not been identified on
the plot plan at the pres€nt time. You may use this approach and determine its effectivmess periodically
to ens$e proper method for rernoval of SPH is being performed.

Please include a plot plan to include all available wells per my discussion with Ms. Jones. I understand
that you will be performing grormdwater gra.dient calculations along with sensitive survey and
preferential pathway studies per my request previously.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Environmental, 1144 - 65s Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alaheda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567€700
FAX {s10) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petyna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office is in receipt of "second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report- dated July 23,2001 zubmitted by
Ms. Jacquelyn L. Jones of Camb'ria Environmental Technology, Inc. regarding tle above referenced site.
Please consider the following comment

o Fer this report the analytical results for MW-l and MW-3 were not consistent.with the prcvious
analysis. On Jrme 27* visit there was 0.15 and 0.31 feet of Sepmate Phase Hydrocarbon (SPIf)
detected within MW-l well on two separate visits. The MW-i well is situated down gradiort of the
plume. Please submit a workplan as Interim RErnedial Action (IRA) to address the Separate Phase
Hydrocarbon,

r MW-l well was not analyzed due to presence of SPH. However, MW-2 and N,IW-3 both indisated
high concentrations ofcontaminants as weli. MW-2 well revealed up to 610ppb qnd 47,000ppb of
Benzene and MTBE respectively. MW-3 well revealed up to <.50ppp and <.50ppb of Benzene and
MTBE respectively in conbast to 1 ,000ppb and 54,000ppb of Benzene and MTBE respeotively
during the last analysis.

o Per figure i within this report groundwater flow indicates a westerly flow, Please oalculate the
slope ofgroundwater flow and zubmit it with the next report.

e As indicated previously quarterly monito'ring, sensitive receptor srirvey, and preferential pathway
investigation must be performed, Additionally an adequate form of active remediation must take
place due to the fact that there is high degree of contaminants present at the site. Please submit a
workplan to address the above within 30 days.

Should you have any questionsn please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sinoereln

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms.Jacquelyn L. Jones, Cambria Envimnmental, 1144 - 65t Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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STID 4022

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Pefryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Motrtana Ave,, Oakland, C A 94602

Dear M* Petryna:

I am in receipt of "Grounalwater Monitoring Well Instailation Report" dated May 22, 2001 submitted by
Mr. James Loettorle of Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. regarding the abovq referenc,ed site.
I would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

o I am fu1ly aware ofthe fact that RMP is required, for instanoe, during and when an excavation is
taking place and to Fevent any potential worker exposure to the residual sontaminants left at the site.

r Per this report there has been high degree of contaminants found at both soil and groundwater
including Benzene and MTBE ofup to 0.0666 ppm and 5.2 ppm respectively in soil a:rd as high as
753ppb and 27,500ppb in groundwater at t}re above referenced site. There were other contaminants
present as reported by labo,rato,ry analysis as well.

o The MW-l well is the immediate down gradient well with the highest aoncentrations of the
contaminants followed by MW-2 well, MW-3 well, the most upgradient well, contained minute
amount of contaminants.

o Groundwater flow indicates a southwesterly flow. However, the slope ofgrorurdwater was not
caloulated, Please calculate and suburit it with the next r€port,

o I concur with quarterly monitoring as well as sensitive reccpt'or survey. However, a preferential
pathway investigation as well as some Eort of active remediation must take place due to the fact that
tlere is high degree of contaminants present at the site. Please submit a plan of action regarding the
above within 30 days or by August 231 2O0l.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (5lO) 567-6876.



Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materiale Specialist

C: Mr. James Loett€rle, Canbria Environrnental, 1144 - 65e Steet, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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October 27, 2000

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(sJ0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office is in receipt ofthe proposed workplan regarding the above referbnced eite dated
June 7'2000 submitted by Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental. Thank you for submittal
of the workplan. Per this report the soil boring SB-2-10 revealed up to 0.27ppm of MTBE and
SB-2-15 revealed 0.019ppm of Benzene. These soil borings represented the hlghest
concentrations of MTBE and Benzene. Groundwater sample of SB-3-W revealed 3,210ppb of
MTBE and SB-2-W ground water $ample indicated 10.6ppb of Benzene. These groundwater
samples represented the highest concentrations of MTBE and Benzene. The groundwater flow
gradient is estimated to be southwesterly.

I concur with the Mr. Ataide's proposal made in the workplan. However, Please ensure prop€r
development of monitoring wells including screening levels to extend 5 feet above and 15 feet
below groundwater level.

I understand that items 1 through 4 of my previous conespondence will be addressed properly.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5676876.

Sincerely,
\.

Ir -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, 1144 - 6SmStreet, Oakland, CA S4608
Flles
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Ms. Karen Petryua
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

R"E: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montrnr Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I just discussed the above referenced site with Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental. In our
discussion he requested an extension of submittal of somo documents, which I had previously asked for in
my letter dated May I , 2000. The extemion for the submittal of the documents is granted, Pleaee
submit and or address alt the required items wittrin 14 days by June l6th, 2000:

L A copy of *re site plan that reveals where the borings will be placed revealing the newly proposod
location for soil sample SB-2.

2, The test for the presence ofother oxygenated contaminants such aE those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE,
TBA, EDB, and EDC will be performod.

3. A "Risk Management Plan, RM!", will be oompleted and submittod upon oompletion of site
investigation. Tho RMP is requesied to address the risk posed during any earth-moving activities,
foundation and utility trenching, water impoundment, etc. and to specifically address the risk to the
construction workers (health and safety) with site development map showing areas where
contaminants af,e left in place.

4. Pending the results ofthe investigation, more investigation including soiVgroundwater samplings, ete.
may be necessary,

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincercly,

Aroir K Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr, Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 656 Stroet, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Par*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: f,'onner Shell $tation located Bt 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, C A94602

Dear Ms, Petyna:

I sent a letter to you earlio regarding the above referenced site. I informed you regarding a missing site
pla4, which was suppossd to be attached with your latest proposed workplan. ln his letter, Mr. Ataide
refers to a site plan, which I actually never received, Please send a copy of the site plan that reveals
where the borings will be placed.

Additionally, I requested that you respond to the issues raised in my letter dated October 6", 1999 within
two weeks. I b4ve not yet reoeived any document from you addressing the pending issues. I would like
to remind you ofyour legel obligation to comply with these issues.

I would like to rernind you ofthe following issues:

1. Mr. Ataidg is proposing a revised location for soil sample SB-2. However, the copy of the site plan
revealing the newly proposed location needs to be faxed in.

2. The test for the presence ofother oxygenated contaminants such as those ofTAME, DIPE, ETBE,
TBA, EDB, and EDC will be performed.

3. A "Risk Managemert Plan, RMP", will be completed and zubmitted upon completion of site
invostigation, The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any earth-moving activities,
foundation and utility trenching, water irryoundment, erc. and to specifically address the risk to the
constuction workers (health and safety) with site development rnap showing meas where
contaminants are left in place.

4. Pending the results of the investigation, more investigation including soil/groundwater samplings, etc,
may be necessary.

Pleace address the above lssues by June l, 2000.

Should you have any questions and or concerns, please call me *t (5 I 0) 567-6876,



I/

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I 144 - 65rh Sfteet, Oakland CA 94608
Files
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Ms. Karen Potryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafiway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(s10) 567"6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

REr f,'ormer Shell Statlon located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petyna:

I sent a letter to you earlier regarding the above referenced site. I informed you regarding a missing site
plan, which was supposed to be attached with your latest proposed workplan. In his letter, Mr, Ataide
refers to a site plan, which I actually never received. Please smd a copy of the site plan that reveals
where the borings will be placed.

Additionally, I requested that you respond to the issues raised in my letter dated October 6", 1999 within
two weoks. I have not yet received any document fiom you addressing the pending issues. I would like
to remind you ofyour legal obligation to comply wittr these issues.

I would like to remind you of the following issues:

1. Mr. Ataide, is proposing a revieed location for soil sample SB-2. However, the copy ofthe site plan
revealing the newly proposed location needs to be faxed in.

2. The test for the presence of other orygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE,
TBA, FDB, and EDC will be performed.

3. A "Risk Management Plan, RMP", will be completed and submitted upon completion of site
investigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any ear*r-moving activities,
foundation and utility trerching, water impoundment, etc, and to specifically address the risk to the
constuction workers (health and safety) with site development map showing areas where
contaminants are left in place,

4. Pending the results ofthe investigation, more investigation including soiVgloundwater samplings, etc.
may be necessary.

Please addrecs the above issues by June l, 20lX).

Should you hav6 any questions and or concems, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, 1l,|4 - 65h Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Files
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Ms. Karen Petr:ma
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVI RON IVIENTAL H EALTH S EFVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, cA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (s10)337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montane Ave., Oakland. CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in recoipt of tho ftx copy of the letter dated S€ptanber E, 1999 by your colsuttant, Mr. Darryk
Atailte of Cambria Environmental in resporse to my comm€nts made earlier rognrding the proposed
workplan at the above re&rcnced site. In his letbr, Mr. Afaide refers to a site plan, which I actually never
rsceived. Please send a copy ofthe sife plan tiat reveals where rhe borings will be placed

I would like to remind you of tho following issues:

r I understancl thaf Mr. Ataide, is proposing a revised localion for soil sample SB-2. However, the copy
oflhe site plan revealing the newly proposed loc€tion needs to be faxed in.

r I understand that the test for the presence ofother oxygenated contaminants such as those ofTAME,
DIPE, ETBE, TB.d EDB, and EDC will bo porfomed.

o Per our previous discussion, a "Risk Managunent Plan, RMP', will be comploted and submitted upon
completion of site investigation. The RMP is requested to address tho risk posed during any earth-
moving activitios, fourdation and utility tretrching water impoun&nen! etc. and lo specifioally address
tlro risk to the oonstruction workers (health and safety) with sito dwelopment map showing areas where
oontaminants are left in place.

o Pending the rcsults ofthe investigation, more investigation including soiUgmundwater samplingo, oc.
may be necessary.

Please address tle above issues by October 19t, 1999.

Ifyou have any questions and or concoms" please call mo af (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, I144 - 65m Street, Oakland, CA 94603
Files
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Septerrbor 8, 1999

Ms. Kalen Peqrna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlsom, CA 90?49

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., OaHand, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I had a discussion regarding tlre "Invostigation work Plan Addsndum" dated May 27s, 1999 with your

consultant, Mr, Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental. As indicafed previously, the overal amendment

to the plan is acceptablo, However, plerse ensure that the following items are rddressed:

. per my discussion with l\dr. Aaide, on frgure I of the proposed plan: uke soil sample sBt fuitkr
west to the assunred dorangradient locatim.

. Test for the presence of other orygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPq ETBE, 1BA"

EDB. andEDC.

I Per our previous discussion, a "Risk Managernent Plau, RMP", will be complotod and Urbui$gtl upon
completion of site invostigation. The RMP is requestod to addrcss the risk posed erring any ertl-
moving activities, frnmdatim and utility trenohing, wder impoundmont, etc. and lo specificdly address
the risk to the cmsrudicur workers (halth and safety) with site dovolopmflt map showing ams whero

contaminanb are left in Place.

o Pe,nding the results of tho in'ostigation, more investigation inoluding soiVgroundwatar sa$plings, €to'
nray be necessary.

Please addrcss ttre above issues by september 22'u, 1999. This is a formal request for technical
information and hence iny delays should be requested in writing.

Please call me at (510) 5676876, if you have any questions.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Materials Spmialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataids, Cambria Environmenal, 1144 - 65d'Stfwt, Oaklard" CA 94608
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
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July 30, 1999

Ms, Kareir Pstqna
Equilor Erterprises LLC
PO Bolr 6249
Carlso4 CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
'| 131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarxeda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Former Shell Strtion located at 2120 Montrm Ave., OaHand, CA945XE

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I am in reoeipt of a copy of "Investigatio,n Work Plan Addendum" dated Mray 27h,1999 zubmitted by Mr.
Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmeffil. The overat amendrnent to the plan is acceptable. Howwer,
plmse iuform me how the decision regarding tte sampling locations were made and resubmit Figure I
rwealing the area where the contaminants were found.

I understand that the test for the presence of oth6r oxygenated contaminants such as those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC wilt be performed.'

Additionallg a "Risk Managernem Plan, RMP", will be corrpleted and subrnitted upm completior of site
invwtigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed during any earth*noving activitios,
foundation and utility trenching, water impoundrnent, €tc. and to spocifically addrsss the risk to the
construotion wo'*ers (h€afth and safety) with site development map showing areas where contaminants are
left in place

Please rddress the above issues by August 12u, 1999. This is a formal request for technieal
information end hcnce any ddays should be requested in writing.

You may call me at (5101 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Flazardous Materials Specialist

C: lvlr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Envirmmeutal, I 144 - 6Sm Str€st, Oaklan{ CA 94603
FileB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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Ju$28, 1999

I\t$. Kalen Petryra
Equilo'n Enterprisos LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502€577
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

I.ANDCMNER NOTIFICATICtrI AT{ID PARTICIPATION REQUTREMENTS

Dear MS. petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and c]osure of sites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous substance, including. petf,oleum, has occurred
f:"*_"1 underground srorage tank (UST).  s lct ion 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.? of the Health & Safely Code requires lhe primary or
:ctiv:. responsible party to notify aLl current record o$ners offee t i t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal,  Zi  . -" i i "closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
determj-nation that no further iction is required, and 4) a locaL
agency intent ion to issue a cfosure 1etter.  seci ion zsigr, is iu l
requires the Local agency to take aIl reasonabl"e steps to
accomnodate responsibl_e .Landohrners, participation in the cleanup
or s i te c losure process and to consiOer their  input and
recomrnendations .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or actj_ve responsible party. please

l l : l+d: 
. :  

: l+= asency, wi thin tv,enty (10) catendar days ofreceJ-pt of  th is not ice, a complete mai l ing l ist  of  al l  currentrecord owners of fee title to the site. io|', Inuy use the encl_osed
"list of landowners,, form (sample letter gi as a templ-ate tocomply vrith this reguirement, If the list of current recordowners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify thelocal agency of the change i,rithin 2o-caieioar days from vrhen youare notified of the change,

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on thel-andorrrner list form. The fol_lowing notice i.l"ii"r""t" 
-JJ 

.,oaappfy to responsible parties who aie the sore randorarner for theq i  i a



LANDOWNER NOTI FICATION
Re : 2120 Montana Ave., Oalland
JuIy 28,  199 9
Page 2 of 2

fn accordance rd j . th  sect j .on 252g7.15{a)  of  Ch.  6.7 of  the Heal th &
Safety code, you must certify to the local agency that al].
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
fo l lowing:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2)  consider  a s i te  c fosure proposal

3) nake a determination that no further action is required

1l ) issue a closure letter

You may use the encl-osed "notice of proPosed action" form (sample
letter 3) as a template to comPly with this requirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal-,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
closure l-etter, the local agency wiff take a1f reasonabl-e steps
necessary to accommodate responsible }andowner participation in
the c]eanup and site closure process and will consider a1f input
and recominendations from any responsible landowner.

Please cal l  rne at  (510) 567-6876 i f  you have any quest ions about
the content of  th is Letter.

s incerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: chuck Headlee, RWQCB

which rnust be
and fiEiled to

Attachments: Sample f,etter 2 and SamPle letter 3'
fil-ted out by the Responsible Party
Alameda Countv,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I.IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,agencl Director

Stid 4022

July 13, 1999

Ms. Karou Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Bo< 6249
Carlsoq CA 90?49

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-657/
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

RE: Former Shell Station located at 2120 Montana Ave-, Oaklmd, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Petryna:

At the request of Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambrira Envirmmemal, tJris office artended the submittal of a
required wor@lan to May 28', 1999. This workplan is to addrees to sweral issues, which *e,rc indicated
in my letter dated lvlay 4', 1999. However, to this date no workplan has boeo zubmined to rhis office as it
had been agreed on

Please address the following issues in the revised workplan:

r The investigation of the sunouding properties to waluato groundwater florr gradielrt prior to
determinatim oftho aoural sample locations. As 1,ou are avare, the limitod mmber of sa.rryles must
be placed conectly in ord€r to reveal the actual subsurfrce condition. You may oo'mct this offce
regarding the available dafa regardfug th eurrounding properties.

r Testing for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constitu€nts.

r A Risk Managernent Plan, RMP, will be completed and submittod upon comple0on of site
investigation. The RMP is requested to address the risk posed durfuU any sarth-nnving actft/ities,
found*ion and utility trenching, water iryoundment, etc. and to specifically addross the risk to the
cmstruotion workers (healt! and safety) with site develo'pment firap showiE areas whero oorfiaminants
aro left in place

Please submit the revised work plan by July 2?s, 1999. This is a formal rcquest for technicd
information and hence any ddays should be requested in writing.

You rnay call me at (510) 567-6876, shculd you harc any questrons.

Sincerelv.

Ilazardous Mat€rials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Envirorunental, I 144 - 65'Street, Oaklan{ CA 94608
FII€s



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

Stid 4022

May4, 1999

Ilyls. Kaftn PetrFa
Equilon Enterprises LLC
PO Bol( 6249
Carlsom, CA 90?49

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI BONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945m-65r/
(5101 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

REr Foriner Shell Strtion located at 2120 Montana Ave., Oakhnd, CA 946(D

Dear Ms. Petr;nr,a:

As you are awarg I serfr yor a teter ded April 21, 1999 regardiqg th Investigsis Wo* Plm dffid
April 16, 1999 zubtnitbd fo Mr. Dffif* Ataide of Cunbria Em,ironrnemJ feclhulogl4 luc. The were
some issues, v/hich werc b bE address€d prior to implenn'ntatim ofth plar by lvlry 7, 1990. Iftne'rtr,
Mr. Darryk Ataide of CaDbria Eflvircrnrerftd Techolory, Inc. corffitdd ek offirE md rrymd m
sCensim for addEssiqg tlE issues to bE p{trFoopd to }v{ay 28, 1999. The rcquert ftr an amneim b
mceptablo. Ilowevern tle following art to br adrlresrrd:

o The need to investigdc the surroudirg poperties to evaftrate groundtrater flornr $adierf prisr to
defermination of the actual sflflple locations. As 1ru are aware, the limifid number dsamples must
be placed correctly in order to rEveal lhe artual subsurhce emdition. You nay coffirt this office
regarding the available data regardir€ the surrornding pnoperties.

o The need to test for the presence of other orygenated contaminants such as those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of tha irdicebd
constitu€nb.

r .As mftimBd previously, I undentad that a RMP witt be oomphd ad suffid upm c@rletim
of site ftnestigatioo" As indicaed previr:up$, the RMP is requested to addrsss tfto ikk poe€d furing
any earth<uoviqg activitieq fruodeEim alrd utility fenchirq; wm inpodrst, etc. d to .
specifically addrcss the risk to tte cmsrudicnr wadqs (hFalth d sdety) with sim devrftr4mec ry
showiry aftas wlrere cmtanrimnts arc left in place
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV

o
ICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireiror R0+ t13

Stid 4022

April 21, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Fnterprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP'I
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510t 337.9335

RE: Former Shell Stfltion locafed at 2120 Montane Ave", Oaklend, CA g#Oz

Dear Ms. Petrloa:

t^am.in.ryi4 orthe Investigation work plan dated April 16 1999 subrnitted by Mr. Darryk Ataide of
Carnbria Envirornrelrtal Technolory, Ino. Tlre sutmitieA woit plan is accepbble. Horruver the folowiag
iszues sbotrld be addressed prior to cornrnencemEfit oftle actral work:

r Y. ou need to inwstipte the surrounding properties to evaluat€ groundwater flow gradied prior to
determination of the actuat sample locoims. As you are awa.6, the limited nrun[or o,f saiates nnrst
be placod corroclly in order to reveal the artual suisurfrce conaitio. You may contact this offco.
regarding fhe available .tata rqlaxding the sunornding properties

. Additionally, according to cat/EpA and Regionat water euatity controt Board {RWocB)guidelines, you need to rest forthe presence of other oxygenated contaminants such
a: lho:e of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to enaune abren.e
of the indicated constituenls.

o I uderstand that a RMP will be comptcted and submitted upcn corytetion of site irwestigpticm. As
nrdigted previously, the RMP is roquested to address the risk poseu aurtg any €srth.moviig
activities' formdation and utilitytryrchiag, \ 'ater tnpounAnm, etc. and to spooifically aaAo"r 1trr rirt
to the omstruction vorkus (health and safety) witl;ile dev'lopmeot map slowing ar; wh'r€
contaminants arre left in place

Please_ submit a work plen within 14 days from the dete of this tetter or by May ?, 1999. This is e
formal r€quest for technical informetion and hence any delays shourd be ieqo"ii in -rlurrg,
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I ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

o
s
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direcror Rof l+e

stid 4022

Maxch 22, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon Emerprises LLC
PO Box 6249
Carlson, CA 90749

IfyOu harae any questions, please do not hositate to ca[ me at (510) 567-68?6.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP}'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Former Shell Station locrted at !120 Montana Ave,, Oekland, CA 94602

Dear Ms. Pet4na:

Ms. Diane Lurdquist of Cambria Envirorrnental informd me that the newly merged Shell and Texaco are
now operating undor Equilon Enterprises LLC. She also informod me oftlp reason for the delay regarding
the reqests m{g previously by this office. As you are aware, I had sed a leter dated February ro, rs99
to Mr' Perez ofShell Oil Company and discussed ssvEr:al items, which were to bo addrsssed in iO days or
bV_YTch 10, 1999. Arnong tlo issues discussed werc the roquest for ftw grab ground water sampG ad
a Risk Management Plan (RMP). fhe grab groudwator sample were requested to rweal the cmdition
pres€nt at tho above site with laboratory analysis looking for TpH (G), TpH (D), BTEIL and MTBE. Ths
RMP was requested to address the risk posed duriog any earth-moving aotivities, forndation ad utility
trenching, water inpoundmemt, etc. and io specifically address the risk to the construction workers (hoalth
aod safety) widr site development map showirry areas wkre cmtaminants are left in place.

To this date, this office has not received any response regarding the made request frorn Mr. perez.

Please submit a work plon within 30 days from the date of this letter or by April 12,1999. This is a
formal request for technical information and hence any detays should be requested in writing.

Furthermore, Ms. Lundquist of cambria Environnental requested rhat I send a copy o,f our 'T.{oice of
Requirement to Iteimburs€" letter which lud been issued to Shell Oil company o,n l/?/94. Attached please
fi'd a copy of this letter for your review.



J:a

Sinceroly,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Materials Spwialist

C: IvIs. Diaae Lundquisl Cambria Environmental, 1l,|4 - 65's Street, Oaklan4 CA 9460g
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency oirector Fo+tre

Stid 40?2

h/tarch 16, 1999

Mr.Fexez
ShdlOilConpaoy
PO Box 8080
h,Iartio% CA 94553

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Palkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-9*15

RE: Shdl Station loeated at 2120 Montana Ave., Oaldan4 CA 94602

Dear Mr. Peroz:

I sont yor a letter dated February 10, 1999 and discussed several items, which were to be addrcssed in 30
days or by Marc'h 10, 1999. Arnog tle iszues discussed were tlle request fur frw grab $outd wdsr
ea,rples and a Risk tvlanage*nent Plan (RMP), Xhe grab grour'rrrlwater samples w€re requestEd to reveal the
cmditiur prese,nt at the abovc site with laboratory analysis lmking for TPH (G), TPII (DI ETEX, and
MTBE. Th€ RMF was rquested to addrees the risk posed during any oarfh-rmving activitios, fnsrtrdation
and utility tr€nohirg, water imporn&nerg etc. and to specifically address the risk to tho cotrBtu€tkm
workers (health and safety) with site rteveloprnent map showing areas uiher€ contaminaDts are left in plw.

To this d*e, this offico has not received any response from yar.

Plerse submit a work plaq within 30 days from the date of this letter, This is a formd reryest br
tcehnieel infor.mrtion and hencc any dchys should bc requested in writing.

Ifyou haw any questions, please do nd hesitate to csll me at (510) 567{876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Marsrials Specialist

C: files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor Ro* r+3

stid 4022

February 10, 1999

Mr. Alex Perez
Shell Oil Company
PO Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hatuor Bay Park$/ay, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(sl0) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Shell Station located at 2120 ltontana Ave,, Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Perez:

This office has assigned me to revier r the above referenced site. Having revie$red and
discussed this case with other staff members, ws concluded that there are several issues at
hand at the present time. @:

L A couple of grab ground water samples must be taken to reveal the grcundwater condition
ffesent at the ebove site. State certified lab analysis should look for the follovving
constituents: TPH(G), TPH(D), BTEX, and MTBE

2. Provide a Risk Management Plan (RMP), to address the risk posed during any earth
moving activi$es, foundation and utility trencfring, water impoundments, etc' and
specifically address the .isk to the constuction wotkers (he€lth end safety). The RMP
Bhould .also include a site development map shoMng areas where conteminents are left in
place.

Please submit a work plan within 30 days from the date of thig Ietter. This ls a formal
rcqu€st forhchnlcal information and hence any delays should be rcquested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6s76.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
HazardouE Materials Specialist

C: files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

I
SERVTCES

AGENCY ForTaDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

DEPAR1MENT OF ENVIRONMEN1AL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Progf am
gO Swen Way, Flm. 2Oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)t larch 27, 1990

shell oi]. company
P.O.  Box  4023
concord, cA 95424

Attn! tlsa Foster & Ken Lottinqer

RE3 Underground storage tank pernit requirements
ttr. Bhushan Bansalt 2120 l,lontana street, oakland 94603

Dear [IE. Foster:

ThiE }etter ie in regards to the inspectJ.on which was done at your
facllity on January 31, 1990 by Paul Snith of our departrnent. The
inspection was performed to evaluate whether the conditions for the 5
yeal underground storage pernlt vere being met. The 5 year perrnit
ltill- be lssued upon receipt of the following in accordance rlith Tltle
23 of the California Code of Reqiulations:

Sectl-on 2641 requireE that you maintain dai3.y inventory records at
the tank facility. Records for only this past year were avallable
upon inspection. obtain the previous 2 years worth of, records and
keep them at the tank facility.

Upon inspection of your records, daily inventory swings appeared to
be over the allowable linits. If the inventory swings exceed the
allowable amount according to Section 2641(5) (b) the operator is
required to lnvestigate the reason for theee swings and to notify alJ.
responsible part ies i f  appJ.icable t Isect 2644(eef]1.

It ls noted that on ilune 27th, 1989 all tanks at your facility passed
the annual preciElon test. Flease explain the reason. in writing,
for the large inventory swings which you reported in your quarterly
rnonitoring report and explain hort greater accuracy can be attained in
the future.



Fo.+?

Shell oil company
Iilarch 21, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Please respond within 10 days of
If you have any questions please
department at 271-4320.

the receipt
dLrect then

this letter.
PauI Snith with

of
to our

Sincerely,

,/) r '1J

/J-u, trt-/rhn//a.-'
L<:r.)t<"v r v '.

Edfar B. tlowell lrr, Actinq Chief,
Hagardous ltaterLals DiviEion

EBH: PMS : pns

Enclosures (2)

cc: Gil ;Iengen, Alameda county Dl-strict Attorney, consumer and
EnvlronmentaL Protection Agency

Ken Lottinger, Shell Area lilanager
Bhushan Bansal Dealer

I

It
I



o
SERVtCES

AGENCY

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

RatlzDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diredor

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI. HEALTH
llazardous Malerials Program
80 Svran Way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
{415}March 27, 1990

sheu oil company
P.O.  Box 4023
Concord. CA 95424

Attn! IJisa Foster 5. Ken Lottinger

RE: underground storag€ tank pernit requirementE
I{r. Bhushan Bansall 2120 Montana street ' oakland 94603

Dear l,Is . Foster:

ThiE tetter is in reqards to the inspection whieh was donB at your
facility on January 3L, 1990 by Paul Snith of our department. The
inspection was perforned to evaluate whether the conditions for the 5
year underground Etorage pernit were being met. The 5 year pennit
will be issued upon receipt of the following in accordance with fitle
23 of the california code of Regulations:

section 2641 requireE that you nalntain daily inventory records at
the tank facility. Reeords for only thls past year were available
upon inspectlon. obtain the previous 2 years ltorth of records and
keep then at the tank facility.

Upon inspection of your recorde, daily inventory swings appeared to
be over the a1lowable lirnits. If the inventory swings exceed the
allonable amount according to section ?641(5) (b) the operator is
regulred to investigate the reason for thege swings and to notify all'
responsible part ies i f  appl ieablet ISect 2544(e&f)].

rt is noted that on June 27th, 1989 all tanks at your faclllty past€d
the annual precision test. Please explaln the reason, in writing,
for the large Lnventory swings which you reported in your quarterly
nonitoring report and explain how greater accuracy can be attalned ln
the future.



o Bs1+3

ShelJ. Oil Company
I,Iarch 27 , 199 0
Page 2 of 2

Please respond within 10 days of the receipt
If you have atry questions please direct them
department at 271-4320.

o f
to

this letter.
Paul smlth witb

Sincerely,

,{/u,*/s#,r'/b
Edg6r B. Howell III, Acting Chief,
HazardouE Material"s Divislon

EBH: PD'S ! pn6

Enclosures (2)

ec: Gi1 Jensen, ALaneda county District Attorney, consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Ken l-ottinger, shell Area l,lanager
BhuEhan Bansal Dealer


